CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 58



R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 			 J U L Y  6,  2 0 1 0

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at  the Hancock Bank Annex Building, 113 Davis Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m. Same being the time and place for said Meeting.


PRESENT: Mayor Chipper  McDermott; Alderwoman Brooks, Aldermen Anthony Hall, Joseph Piernas and Robin Rafferty; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney, Chief John Dubuisson, and Vallerie Isabelle, City Clerk.

ABSENT:  Alderman Bang

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Bids for Downtown Revitalization Phase II were opened and read.

   *                          *                              *                                             
	
On motion of Rafferty, seconded by Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board accepted the bids to be tabulated and awarded at later date.

*                             *                              *                                 
		
On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board renewed the Emergency Declaration.


				
No action was required on Item No. 2 – Consider the recommendation of the City Engineer to set the speed limit on Scenic Drive from Davis Avenue east to 25 miles mph.  Exhibit A-2
 


No action was required on Item No. 3 – Consider request of Eddie Tillman for private fuel delivery in the Harbor.



On motion of  Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously , the Board approved the Budget Modification  No. 6 for Project No. R-103-291-01-KCR..  This Modification will extend the ending date from July 20, 2010 to September 30, 2011.  Exhibit A-4



On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously , the Board approved Change Order No. 10 for an increase in the amount of $5,579.28 to Kenneth R. Thompson, Builder, Inc. for City Hall/Municipal and Library Complex - removing and replacing a section of concrete walk and adding a projector bracket to the Municipal Court Building, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit A-5



On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved Change Order No. 4 for an increase in the amount of $2,489.00 to Benchmark Construction Corporation for Police/EOC Construction, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit A-6



CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 58


On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board  approved the Substantial Completion for the City Hall/Municipal Court and Library Complex, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit A-7



On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board accepted donation from Cress Realty in the amount of $35,963.79 in lieu of sale of old Winn Dixie property to the Dept. of Marine Resources.  Exhibit A-8



	On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board approved sending the claim for damages to Molly Netherland’s motor home to the City’s Insurance Carrier. Exhibit A-9


On motion of  Alderman Piernas, seconded by AldermanHall , carried unanimously , the Board moved Item  No. 10 - Consider ratifying acceptance of the letter of resignation, effective  June 24, 2010 from Glover Hayden- Harbor Department. Exhibit A-10 and Item #11 - Consider ratifying acceptance of the letter of resignation from Edwin Holliman- Harbor Department, effective June 29, 2010 to the end of the meeting for Executive Session.


Alderman Rafferty made a motion, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, to authorize extending the part time employment of Megan Brewer through the end of September 30, 2010, as recommended by the Comptroller. The FY 2009-2010 budget includes a permanent part time position budget of $10,400.00 and as of this date only $3,200.00 has been utilized. Exhibit A-12
Voting Aye:  Alderwomen Brooks, Aldermen Piernas and Rafferty
Voting Nay:  Alderman Hall
Motion carried.


On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, Pthe Board approved  the agreement between the City of Pass Christian and the Board of Trustees of the Pass Christian Public School District for Law Enforcement Services including the estimated sums of $65,000.00 for the 2009-2010 school year and considering $68,000.00 for the 2010-2011 school year. Exhibit A-13

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board renewed the contract between the City and the Harrison County Humane Society on a month to month basis at the same rate.  

No action was required on Item #15 - Consider setting an Administrative Hearing in reference to the property at 995 East Beach Boulevard,  Parcel No. 0412P-04-024.000.   Exhibit  A-15.

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously,  the approved the sign for Shaggy’s at Highway 90 intersection.


On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board discussed temporary parking plan for City Hall, Court and Library until Hiern Avenue construction is complete. Mayor will give direction for employee parking.  (Check with Malcolm on this motion.)











On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board declared the City Hall, Code Office, Library and Utility FEMA trailers as surplus (keeping the best one for storage) and approved advertising as such in the newspaper.


Alderwoman Brooks made a motion, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board voted on    adopting the Tobacco Free Workplace Policy on all City grounds and vehicles.  Exhibit A-19
Voting Aye: Aldermen Piernas, Rafferty and Alderwoman Brooks
Voting Nay:  Alderman Hall
Motion carried.


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board discussed 
the purchase or lease of a copy machine for the City Clerk’s Office from South Mississippi Business Machines, contingent upon PW Funds. Exhibit A-20
 

	On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously,  the Board accepted the recommendation of the IT Manager for a buyout of the present copy machine.
	

On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried
 unanimously,  the Board approved for Anne Mikish to attend the 2009-2010 Summer 
Session for Municipal Clerks, Tax Collectors, and Deputies in Hattiesburg, MS, August 5 & 6, 2010.  Registration cost is $75.00 plus hotel at $85.00 per night for two nights, meals and use of a City vehicle. Exhibit A-21


On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried 
unanimously, the Board approved Change Order No. 1 (Final) in the amount of $457.00 to A & C Industrial, Inc. for Elva Avenue and East Second Street Sewer Point Repair, as recommended by the City Engineer. Exhibit A-22


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried 
unanimously, the Board approved the alarm system monitoring agreement with All Safe Technologies for City Hall and Municipal Court Buildings. System price in the amount of $150.00 excluding tax plus $34.00 monthly for monitoring and service fees. Exhibit A-23
 

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Brooks, carried unanimously, 
the Board approved Claims Docket No. 1 (amount). Exhibit A-24


	At this point of the meeting, Alderman Piernas recused himself.


On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved 
Claims Docket No. 2 (amount) Tommy Piernas. Exhibit A-25


	At this point of the meeting Alderman Piernas returned.


On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimouisly,  
the Board approved the request from Police Chief  John Dubuisson to change the uniform supply company from Delta Uniforms to Mid South Uniforms. 








On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board  authorized Officer Michael Williams to attend the Proactive Criminal Patrol Class at the Harrison County Adult Detention Center in Gulfport,  MS,  July 12-15, at no cost to the City.  Exhibit P-1


On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the 
Board approved the request to assign U.S. Foodservice as the food agent to provide food service to Pass Christian during State of Emergencies that require food delivery not to exceed $2500 per delivery.  Exhibit F-1


On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, 
the Board declared the temporary building between Parks & Recreation and the Investigator’s Trailer as surplus and authorized disposal of same. Exhibit F-2


On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the 
Board approved the current use of harbor space as used during the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill. These uses are on a temporary basis, subject to permission from Pass Christian Yacht Club. Exhibit F-3


On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, 
the Board approved the refund in the amount of $338.00 to Mr. Daron Gogreve for charges that were dismissed, as recommended by the City Judge. Exhibit C-1


On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, 
the Board approved the refund in the amount of $500.00 to  Ms. Kristen Hysmith for restitution collected and awarded to Ms. Hysmith, as recommended by the City Judge. Exhibit C-2


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried 
unanimously,  the Board heard an update on Mr. Rueben Boudreaux’s property located at 311 Lemoyne Road. Exhibit CO-1


	On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved for Mr. Boudreaux’s case be sent to City Court in violation of Code Ordinance, as recommended by Code Officer. City Attorney to file necessary papers.


No action was required on Item #2 under Code Office – Consider authorizing Gene Peralta to attend a FEMA sponsored Advanced Floodplain Management Course in Biloxi, MS on july 15-12, 2010. There is no fee for the course. Exhibit CO-2


On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, 
the Board approved the request of Adam Vertican with Osceola Southern Homes Contractors for a refund in the amount of $100.00 for a slab removal permit, as recommended by the Building Code Official. The property is located in the county.   Exhibit CO-3


On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, 
The Board approved  hiring Chad Keenan as seasonal worker at $8.25 per hour, effective July 9, 2010 until September 30, 2010, as recommended by Public Works Foreman.





	

	On motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board approved the Consent Agenda except for Items #19, 20 and 39 for further explanation.

The Board approved payment of bid Schedule NO. 2, Pay application no. 6 in the amount of 104,846.14 to SCI, INC. for Downtown Revitalization project, as recommended by the project manager. EXHIBIT CA-1

The Board approved payment of Invoice No.10, MAHC Project No. 090408 in the amount of $1,079.41 to M.A. Howard Consulting, LLC. for Project Management during the construction phase of Water/Wastewater Project in the Downtown Area. Exhibit CA-2

The Board approved payment of Application No. 17 in the amount of $52,626.22 to Kenneth R. Thompson, Builder, Inc. for Library construction, as recommended by the Project Manager.  Exhibit CA-3

The Board approved payment of Application No. 18 in the amount of $59,188.75 to Kenneth R. Thompson Builders, Inc. For City Hall-Municipal Complex construction, as recommended by the Project Manager. Exhibit CA-4

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 9672 in the amount of $4,717.27 to Dale & Associates Architects P.A. for Professional Services-Police/EOC, as recommended by the Project Manager. 
      Exhibit CA-5

The Board approved payment of Application No. 9 in the amount of $66,734.65 to Benchmark Construction Corporation for Project No. 1604-326, FEMA 404, police/EOC, as recommended by the project manager. Exhibit CA-6

 The board approved payment of application no. 9 in the amount of $312,761.85 to benchmark Construction Corporation for Police/EOC, as recommended by the project Manager. Exhibit CA-7

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. PCMC34 in the amount of $11,887.62 to Broaddus & Associates for Municipal Complex-professional services from May 1, 2010 to may 31, 2010.Exhibit CA-8

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. PCLM36 in the amount of $9,953.54 to Broaddus & Associates for main Library - Professional services from May 1, 2010 - may 31, 2010. Exhibit CA-9

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. PC35 in the amount of $5,235.65 to Broaddus & Associates for Police Complex-Professional services from May 1, 2010 to May 31, 2010.  Exhibit CA-10

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 909515-09 in the amount of $5,613.22 to Broaddus & Associates for Police Complex /EOC HMGP -Professional services from May 1, 2010 to May 31, 2010. Exhibit CA-11

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 909510-11 in the amount of $1,570.15 to Broaddus & Associates for War Memorial Park PW 8869-professional services from May 1, 2010 to may 31, 2010. Exhibit CA-12

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 9509-13 in the amount of $2,302.50 to Broaddus & Associates for Public Works Building-Professional services from May 1, 2010 to May31, 2010. Exhibit CA-13

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 9512-04 in the amount of $305.00 to Broaddus & Associates for Church Avenue Park PW 8870-Professional services from May 1, 2010 to May 31, 2010. Exhibit CA-14

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. PCDG023 in the amount of $1,850.00 to Broaddus & Associates for Gymnasium-Professional services from May 1, 2010 to May 31, 2010. Exhibit CA-15  

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 9511-04 in the amount of $260.00 to Broaddus & Associates for Harbor Office Building PW 2676-Professional Services from May 1, 2010 to May 31, 2010. Exhibit CA-16

The board approved payment application and certificate in the amount of $1,254.60 to A & C Industrial, INC.  For Elva Avenue and second street emergency point repair, as recommended by the City Engineer. Exhibit CA-17

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 8642 in the amount of $4,714.72 to Jimmy G. Gouras, Urban Planning Consultants, Inc. for CDBG Community Revitalization Project No. R-103-291-01-KCR for Streetscape Exhibit CA-18 

On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, carried unanimously, the Board approved payment of Invoice No. 990391-1, Project No. 00.06683.002 in the amount of $7,700.00 to Neel-Schaffer for CDBG-R-103-291-01 KCR, Construction Phase (phase 1). Exhibit CA-19 

On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved payment of Invoice No. 990391-2, Project No. 00.06683.003 in the amount of $14,805.00 to Keel-Schaffer for CDBG R-103-291-01 KCR, RPR Services. Exhibit CA-20 

The Board approved payment of pay application No. 4 in the amount of $159,659.20 to SCI, inc. for Downtown Revitalization Improvements, Phase I, CDBG Project No. R-103-291-01 KCR, as recommended by the project engineer.  Exhibit CA-21

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the City for PW 11089, area 1, potable water & sanitary system from east City Limits to Shadowlawn Avenue. Exhibit CA-22

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the City for PW 11153, area 1, roadways, drainage, and surface structures from east city limits to Shadowlawn Avenue  Exhibit CA-23

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the city for pw 11116, area 2, potable water & sanitary system from Courtney Avenue East to Hursey Avenue. Exhibit CA-24

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the City for PW 11152, area 2, roadways, drainage, and surface structures from Courtney Avenue East to Hursey Avenue.  ExhibitCAa-25

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the City for PW 11115, Area 3, potable Water & Sanitary System from Clarence Avenue east to Donlin Avenue. Exhibit CA-26

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the City for PW11135, area 3, roadways, drainage, and surface structures from Clarence Avenue east to Donlin Avenue.  Exhibit CA-27

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the city for pw 11140, area 4, Potable Water & Sanitary system from Henderson Avenue to west city limits. Exhibit CA-28

The Board approved the work order between Broaddus & Associates and the city for pw 11161, area 4, roadways, drainage, and surface structures from Henderson Avenue to west city limits.  Exhibit C-29

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10180 in the amount of $17,442.50 to Garner Russell & associates, Inc. For Downtown area Water & Sewer Development, AGR Job:  PC. 1876.  Exhibit CA-30

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10182 in the amount of $45,926.25 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for additional Water & Sewer Replacement, AGR Job:  PC. 1852.  Exhibit CA-31

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10177 in the amount of $455.49 to garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for Tidelands – FY2005, AGR Job:  PC. 1696.  Exhibit CA-32

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10183 in the amount of $3,567.50 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for services to the city – (001-042-601), AGR job:  PC. 794.  Exhibit CA-33

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10175, AGR job: PC.1788 in the amount of $121.00 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for Harbor Repairs.  Exhibit CA-34

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10179, AGR job: PC.1875 in the amount of $910.00 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for highway 90 lighting.  Exhibit CA-35

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10176, AGR job: PC.1800 in the amount of $2,480.50 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for Water, Sewer & Drainage replacement – Hwy 90/ Scenic Drive. Exhibit CA-36

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10178, AGR job: PC.1841 in the amount of $423.50 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for repairs to City water wells.  Exhibit CA-37

The Board approved payment of Invoice No. 10181, AGR job: PC.K-406 in the amount of $712.50 to Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for all FEMA PW #’s. Exhibit CA-38

Alderman Rafferty made a motion, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, to approve the minutes of June 15, 2010. (with necessary correction). Exhibit CA-39
       Voting Aye: Aldermen Piernas, Rafferty and Alderwoman Brooks
       Voting Nay: Alderman Hall
       Motion carried.       

*			*			*

	At this point of the Meeting, the Board recognized the Public for comments.

			*			*			*		

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board went into Executive Session to discuss a Harbor Personnel Matter - Item #10 on the Agenda.

*			*			* 
	 
	On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board came out of Executive Session.

*			*			*

	 Alderman Rafferty made a motion, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, to ratify accepting letter of resignation from Glover Hayden – Harbor Department effective June 24, 2010.  Exhibit A-10
Voting Aye:  Aldermen Piernas, Rafferty and Alderwoman Brooks
Voting Nay:  Alderman Hall
Motion carried.

*			*			* 

	On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board went into Executive Session to discuss another Harbor Personnel Matter – Item #11 on the Agenda.

	
	




On motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, carried unanimously, the Board 
ratified accepting letter of resignation from Edwin Holliman – Harbor Department , effective June 20, 2010.  Exhibit A-11

*			*			*
	
On motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, carried unanimously, the Board 
directed the City Attorney to follow-up on the allegations made in reference to the Harbor matter and report his findings back to the Board at the next meeting.

*			*			* 

	On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board 
amended the Agenda to accept an Addendum.	

			*			*			*

On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board 
approved for the City Attorney to attend the Oil Spill Seminar.

*			*			*

	On motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, carried unanimously, the Board recessed.




________________________________                         ___________________________
MAYOR					           	   CITY CLERK



____________________________                            ____________________________	
       DATE						   DATE



































7

